
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date February 24, 2021 

Subject Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement – KDI Consultants, Inc.– 
Fremont High School New Construction Project - Division of Facilities Planning 
and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant  
Agreement between the District and KDI Consultants, Inc., Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide additional monitoring work, preparing reports on a daily basis to 
Document Control, attend weekly job meetings, special meetings with CM, AOR & 
EOR, for the Fremont High School New Construction Project, extending time only 
of Agreement by 365 additional calendar days, authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant 
revising the term from February 28, 2018 through February 28, 2021 to February 
28, 2022, pursuant to the Amendment. 

Discussion This Amendment is for three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days’ time 
extension.  No change to scope of work or price.  

LBP (Local business
participation percentage)

100.00% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant  
Agreement between the District and KDI Consultants, Inc., Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide additional monitoring work, preparing reports on a daily basis to 
Document Control, attend weekly job meetings, special meetings with CM, AOR & 
EOR, for the Fremont High School New Construction Project, extending time only 
of Agreement by 365 additional calendar days, authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant 
revising the term from February 28, 2018 through February 28, 2021 to February 
28, 2022, pursuant to the Amendment. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Amendment No. 2
• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-0217
Introduction Date 2-24-2021
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-0273
2/24/2021 lf



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and KDI Consultants. OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on February 28, 2018 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for 

the Services with Fremont High School New Construction Project as follows, and in the attached Exhibit A: 

1. Services: X   The scope of work is unchanged.    The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred and Sixty-five days (365), 
and the amended expiration date is February 28, 2022.  The current end date is February 28, 2021. 

3. Compensation: X    The contract price is unchanged.  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

  Increased by: _____________________________________________________.  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was ______________________________, and after 
this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: _________________________________________. 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    X  This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 2 – KDI Consultants – Fremont High School New Construction Project - $0 

arlene.herra
Cross-Out

arlene.herra
Cross-Out



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

Amendment No. 2 – KDI Consultants – Fremont High School New Construction Project - $0 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

________________________  _____________ 
Shanthil Gonzales, President,           Date 
Board of Education 

______________________________          _____________ 
 Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent        Date 

   Secretary, Board of Education       

____________________________________       _____________ 
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief,        Date 
Facilities Planning and Management 

Approval as to form: 

________________________________     _______________ 
  Date 

________________________________ [name]        
General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

CONTRACTOR 

_________________________________________ 
Contractor Signature Date 

Print Name, Title 

1/22/2021

Ken DeCarlo CEO

1/28/2021

1/26/21

Arne Sandberg - Lozano Smith 

2/25/2021

2/25/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 2 – KDI Consultants – Fremont High School New Construction Project - $0 
 {SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name:  KDI Consultants 
 
 
 
 

1.          Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  No change to scope of work.  Time extension 
only.  
   

2.        Specific Outcomes: 
  
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 1/22/2021 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT  

 
DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

Project 
Name                                   

Fremont High School  New Construction Project  Site 302 

Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 

authority delegated by the Board. 
 

Attachment 
Checklist 

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

   

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name  KDI Consultants, Inc. Agency’s Contact Ken DeCarlo  
OUSD Vendor ID # 002377 Title  Manager 
Street Address 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 City Oakland State CA Zip  94621 
Telephone 510-333-6521 Policy Expires  
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes  No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes X  No 
OUSD Project # 13158 

 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 2-28-2018 

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)  

  New Date of Contract End (If Any) 2-28-2022 
 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum)  $  

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $  If Amendment, Change in Price  $ 0.00 
Other Expenses  Requisition Number  

 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 
     9650/9594 Fund 21, Measure J 210-9650-0-9594-8500-6235-302-9180-9905-9999-99999 6235 $0.00 

 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head     Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 
Acting Director, Facilities Planning and Management  

Signature 
 

Date Approved  

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature                                                                                                Date Approved  

 Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management   
3. Signature Date Approved  

 Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved  

 President, Board of Education     

5. Signature Date Approved  
 

1-26-21,Lozano Smith, as to form only 

for Kenya Chatman 1/28/2021

1/28/2021





___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date June 24, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services  –KDI 
Consultants, Inc.– Fremont New Construction Project - Division of Facilities Planning 
and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and KDI Consultants, Inc.,  
Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide additional monitoring work, preparing reports on 
a daily basis to Document Control, attend weekly job meetings, special meetings with 
CM, AOR & EOR, for the Fremont High School New Construction Project, in an 
additional amount of $368,500.00, which includes a contingency of $33,500.00 
increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $1,000,000.00 to $1,368,500.00, 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said Consultant with the time extension schedule to last until February 28, 2021, 
pursuant to the Amendment.   

Discussion This Amendment is for additional Professional Services to include monitoring work, 
preparing reports for the District and a time extension of 192 days. 

LBP (Local business
participation percentage)

100.00% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and KDI Consultants, Inc.,  
Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide additional monitoring work, preparing reports on 
a daily basis to Document Control, attend weekly job meetings, special meetings with 
CM, AOR & EOR, for the Fremont High School New Construction Project, in an 
additional amount of $368,500.00, which includes a contingency of $33,500.00 
increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $1,000,000.00 to $1,368,500.00, 
authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same 
with said Consultant with the time extension schedule to last until February 28, 2021, 
pursuant to the Amendment.   

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Amendment No. 1
• Scope of work
• Insurance Certificate

L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-1127
Introduction Date 6-24-2020
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-1055
6/24/2020 er



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and KDI Consultants. OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on February 28, 2018 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for 

the Services with Fremont High School New Construction Project as follows, and in the attached Exhibit A: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X  The scope of work has changed.  
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: To provide additional monitoring work, preparing reports 
on a daily basis to Document Control, attend weekly job meetings, special meetings with CM, AOR & EOR, as described in the 
Proposal dated April 29, 2020 attached to this amendment, as part of Exhibit A. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional One Hundred Ninety-Two days (192), and 
the amended expiration date is February 28, 2021. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

        X   Increased by: Three Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred dollars No/100 ($368,500.00) with a 
contingency of $33,500.00.   

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was One Million Dollars No/100 ($1,000,000.00), and 
after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: One Million, Three Hundred Sixty-Eight 
Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars and no/100 ($1,368,500.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – KDI Consultants – Fremont High School New Construction Project - $368,500.00 



6/25/2020

6/25/2020



edgar.rakestraw
Jody London

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 1 – KDI Consultants – Fremont High School New Construction Project - $368,500.00 
 {SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name:  KDI Consultants 
 
 
 
 

1.          Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  To provide additional monitoring work, 
preparing reports on a daily basis to Document Control, attend weekly job meetings, special meetings 
with CM, AOR & EOR, as described in the Proposal dated April 29, 2020 attached to this amendment, 
as part of Exhibit A. 
   

2.        Specific Outcomes: 
  
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



5111 Telegraph Ave. Suite 144 Oakland, CA 94609   |  (949) 385-KDIQA  |  www.kdiqa.com 

Page 1 of 2 

Exhibit A

Construction Quality Management Proposal for

 Fremont HS Modernization & New Construction Increments 3, 4 & 5 
April 29, 2020 

1 DSA IOR Services           $235,000 

2 Project Coordinator   $90,000 

3 DSA Punch List/Close-out & Documentation (30 days)  $10,000          

    Estimated Total Project Fee       $335,000 

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND TERMS 

 Total Project Construction Value estimated cost $41,000,000

 Construction Schedule: Preliminary schedule provided is July 1, 2020 through February 28, 2021.

 Scope of Work and Services as specifically detailed in the Project Plans- DSA Application #01-116833, #01-118461, &

#01-118855- Increments 3, 4, & 5

 Exclusions: Proposal excludes all special inspections, including any required by Title 24 CBC Chapter 17 and DSA-103
 In addition to the duties described in California Department of General Services Document IR-8, the Inspector’s duties

include all activities required to develop and maintain personal knowledge of the work, including, but not limited to:
• Monitoring work for conformance with all applicable codes
• Preparing necessary reports including daily field reports submitted on a daily basis to the Document Control

System used by the District for this project.
• Daily field reports are to include a detailed description of work broken out by area and trade.

• Maintaining codes, documents, submittals, and inspection request records
• Monitoring special inspectors activities and time.
• Developing and maintaining a field check list and a progress chart
• Reporting on any project delays to the PM for District
• Verify time and quantities expended on time and materials work
• Review quality of work for conformance with the construction contract documents and quality standards of

the industry and District
• Attend weekly job meetings, special request meetings with CM, AOR, EOR, along with all email

correspondence, etc.
• Maintain a posted set of documents at all times including RFIs, ASIs, and PCOs
• Provide and input information to “The Box” as required by DSA
• Perform DSA and District project close-out procedures

http://www.kdiqa.com/
http://www.kdiqa.com/


5111 Telegraph Ave. Suite 144 Oakland, CA 94609   |  (949) 385-KDIQA  |  www.kdiqa.com 

Page 2 of 2 

         Exhibit A

Basis of Charges/Terms and Conditions 

Estimated project fee is a not to exceed cost billed and submitted under the standard hourly IOR rate of $105.00, Assistant IOR 
$80.00 and/or Admin rate of $65.00 per hour. 
Project Inspection includes construction quality observation and review only of contractor daily activities, including product 
submittals and RFI review. 
KDI shall not be responsible for defects in District’s design or for defects, errors, and omissions by District’s contractor, 
subcontractors, or suppliers.  KDI shall not be required to indemnify and defend the District with regard to the District’s designs or 
the workmanship, actions, or omissions of the District’s contractors, consultants, and/or representatives, or any of the lower tier 
subconsultants, subcontractors, or suppliers. 
This proposal is an estimate and based on general assumptions.  Any additions in scope via construction value, addendum, ASIs, 
or Change Orders requiring additional inspections or cost outside of the general assumptions and terms provided will be billed 
separately on a Time & Material Basis at a basic Inspector hourly rate of $105.00. 
Premium Time 

-Overtime, Holidays and Saturdays: add 50% to basic rate.
-Sundays; or over 12 hours; over 8 hours on Saturday; add 100% to basic rate
-KDI observed holidays are recognized per opm.gov guidelines
-Night Shifts: add 20% to basic rate (between hours of 4pm-6am)
-Weekends and Holidays are an 8 hour minimum.

Premium time is included within this proposal.   
Offsite material verification and inspections are included. 
Minimum Time: 4 hours/day for inspection/show up time, over 4 hours: minimum 8 hours time billing.  
Any reinspections due to a second failed inspection or inspections requested without minimum 24 hour notice, necessitating 
inspector standby time will be documented and issued to the Owner under a separate line item as this cost is excluded within this 
proposal. 
KDI excludes reproduction fees for plans, specifications and submittals. These costs shall be billed as reimbursables +10% to the 
District.  

KDI invoices will be submitted on a monthly basis are due and payable the date submitted. Invoices over 30 days past due are 
subject to a late fee of 1.5% per month. Should a payment dispute arise, KDI shall be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees, expert 
fees, and costs and expenses incurred in efforts or proceedings to collect amounts owed. 
This Proposal is based on a Project Completion Date of February 28, 2021.  KDI shall be compensated for any additional time spent 
by KDI, or any of its subconsultants, on the Project beyond this date, and Owner agrees to issue change orders and obtain any 
required approvals necessary to modify the contract in writing to reflect the additional compensation owed for additional 
services/extras/extended duration of services.  Additional compensation will be billed pursuant to the terms below 
The terms of this proposal shall be included in any contract with the District and shall take precedence. 

KDI will continue to perform work and bill for time spent performing its services in accordance with the terms above until 
terminated in writing.   On ten days written notice, KDI may suspend services and/or terminate its contract with District in the 
event of a breach by District, including failure to make payment. Any dispute regarding KDI’s billings, work, products, or services 
shall be objected to, in writing, within ninety (90) days of receipt of KDI’s invoice for such work, products, or services. Otherwise, 
any objection to payment to KDI for such work, product, or services is deemed waived.   

http://www.kdiqa.com/
http://www.kdiqa.com/








 



18-0288
2-28-2018 er



























IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date 
indicated below: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Ai•ee E•g, President, Board of Education Date 

uperintendent & Secretary, Board of Education Date 

APPROVED AS 

C
' 

OUSD Facilities Legal Counsel 

CONSULTANT 

A"�v� 

Information regarding Consultant: 

Consultant: Kenneth Decarlo 

License No.: 4704 

Address: 5111 Telegraph Ave. #144 

Oakland, CA 94609 

Telephone: (510)333-6521

Facsimile: 

E-Mail: ken@kdiconsultants.com 

Type of Business Entity: 
Individual 

__ Sole Proprietorship 
__ Partnership 
__ Limited Partnership 
_x_ Corporation, State: _cA _______ _ 
__ Limited Liability Company 

Other: _____________ _ 

Date 

Date 

1/23/2018 

Date 

Employer Identification and/or 
Social Security Number 

NOTE: United States Code, tltle 26, 
sections 6041 and 6109 require 
non-corporate recipients of $600 or 
more to furnish their taxpayer 
identification number to the 
payer. The United States Code also 
provides that a penalty may be 
imposed for failure to furnish the 
taxpayer identification number. In 
order to comply with these rules, 
the District requires your federal 
tax identification number or Social 
Security number, whichever is 
a licable. 

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Greater than $88,300 - KDI Consultants - Fremont New 
Construction $1,000,000 

Page 10 

3/1/18

3/1/18

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell




























	Signed_FHS Amendment No 2 - KDI.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  KDI Consultants

	ROUTING FORM SR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	20-1127 Amendment No. 1.pdf
	SIgned -Amendment No 1 - KDI.pdf
	Scope -KDI--$368,500--Fremont.pdf
	Agreement Request--KDI--$368,500--Fremont
	Contract Justification_Report
	20.04.29 Fremont High School Inc 3,4,5 KDI Proposal
	Fremont HS Modernization & New Construction Increments 3, 4 & 5
	Basis of Charges/Terms and Conditions




	ADP26CE.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP757E.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP26E.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  KDI Consultants

	ADP4AF4.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  KDI Consultants


	Signed_FHS Amendment No 2 - KDI.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  KDI Consultants




